Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 5/17/2023

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
MAKE UC A GOOD NEIGHBOR v. REGENTS OF THE $279242 A165451 Petition for Review Granted

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA (RESOURCES FOR
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT)

STONE v. ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM S279137 A164021 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Granted

Evans, J., was recused and did not participate.
BEJARANO, PEOPLE v. S279311 H047892 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

EVANS, PEOPLE v. S279335 B319762 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
GONZALEZ-RIVAS, PEOPLE v. S279482 C095034 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
IN RE D.R. S279489 B317364 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v. S279198 A162599 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
LEWIS, PEOPLE v. S279147 E076449 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
LUNA, PEOPLE v. S279024 F082309 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
NGO, PEOPLE v. S$279458 EQ078723 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
OLIVA, PEOPLE v. S279485 E073979 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v. S279423 D080380 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
SINIGUR, PEOPLE v. S279466 C091622 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
SMITH, PEOPLE v. S279425 B317264 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
TAMARIZ, PEOPLE v. S279280 B315223 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
TOWNER, PEOPLE v. S279107 C095094 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0

Title
VENABLE, PEOPLE v.

RENGEL (GUSTAVO) ON H.C.
BROOKS, PEOPLE v.
CHIEMWICHITRA, PEOPLE v.
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.

LEA, PEOPLE v.

LOVE, PEOPLE v.

NAVARRO, PEOPLE v.

PARKS, PEOPLE v.
RUFFINPATTERSON, PEOPLE v.
SEAHOLM, PEOPLE v.

SLONE, PEOPLE v.

MATTHEWS ON REINSTATEMENT
SLONE, PEOPLE v.

TAKING OFFENSE v. STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN RE V. (S.) ON H.C.

MITCHELL (DAMIAN LEON) ON H.C.

ACCUSATION OF ARCHULETTA
ACCUSATION OF BRASUELL
ACCUSATION OF HAGE
ADAMS, PEOPLE v.

ALATORRE, PEOPLE v.

ALCALA (RAUL) ON H.C.
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Case #
5279081

S276009
S276543
S276994
S271531
5271082
5269698
5269021
S272389
5268248
S266706
S270690
S278747
S270690
S270535
S278327

S278430

S279258
S279236
S278865
S279493
S279394
S278837

CA#
E071681

C095912
C096201
E076965
C093371
C092437
C091909
C092561
E075782
E074875
E075821

E075821
C088485

D079158
G060755

Action Type
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Attorney reinstatement
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Supplemental briefing

Habeas Corpus petition

5/17/23

Result
GRANTED and Held

OSC - Superior Court

CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
Attorney reinstated

CA 4/2 Transferred after hold
Supplemental briefing ordered
Denied

Corrigan and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition

Habeas Corpus petition

Denied

Evans, J., was recused and did not participate.

Accusation against an attorney
Accusation against an attorney
Accusation against an attorney
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type
AL-ZAGHARI (EVA) ON H.C. S279369 Habeas Corpus petition
ANGUIANO, PEOPLE v. S279437 F084209 Petition for Review
ARCADIANS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PRESERVATION v. S279279 B320586 Petition for Review
CITY OF ARCADIA (WU)

ARMIJO, PEOPLE v. $279339 G060073 Petition for Review
AUBRY (MARCUS) ON H.C. S278812 Habeas Corpus petition
AVALOS, PEOPLE v. S279247 E079623 Petition for Review
AVILA (GABRIEL LOUIS) ON H.C. S277993 Habeas Corpus petition
AVILA, PEOPLE v. S279393 C093992 Petition for Review
BARRAGAN, PEOPLE v. S279306 B317977 Petition for Review
BEAM v. HARDIN $279445 B316424 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
BENSON (ARVIN) ON H.C. S$278891 Habeas Corpus petition
BLOOMER, PEOPLE v. $279310 H048752 Petition for Review
BROWN (JAMES RAY) ON H.C. S$278940 Habeas Corpus petition
BUTTS (WILLIE) ON H.C. S278107 Habeas Corpus petition
C. (CASSIE) v. C. (MITCHEL) S279463 HO047138 Petition for Review
CAETANO (NATHANIEL DWAYNE) ON H.C. S278417 Habeas Corpus petition
CHAMBERS, PEOPLE v. S279114 H049332 Petition for Review
CIOTTA (STEVEN) ON H.C. S279605 Habeas Corpus petition
COUZENS (DAVID) ON H.C. S279118 Habeas Corpus petition
DAILEY, PEOPLE v. S279307 092885 Petition for Review
DALTON (ALVIN) ON H.C. S278938 Habeas Corpus petition
DANIELS v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S279428 H050629 Petition for Review
DEGALA v. JOHN STEWART COMPANY S279100 A163130 2nd Petition for Review

3

5/17/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
DENNIS (MICHAEL ANDREW) ON H.C.

DEPOLO, PEOPLE v.

DHILLON, PEOPLE v.

DIAZ, PEOPLE v.

DIAZ, PEOPLE v.

DUCLER (NIKO T.) ON H.C.
DUMBRAVA v. CA 4/3 (PEOPLE)
DUMBRAVA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
DUMBRAVA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
DUMBRAVA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
DUMBRAVA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
DUNLAP, PEOPLE v.

EDWARDS, PEOPLE v.

FAIRCHILD LITTLEFIELD, PEOPLE v.
FELIX (EFREN) ON H.C.

FINK (DAVID) ON H.C.

FRASER (JAMES ROBERTSON) ON H.C.
FREENY (RICKY ALLEN) ON H.C.
FURTADO, PEOPLE v.

G COMPANIES MANAGEMENT v. LREP ARIZONA
GALLOWAY, PEOPLE v.

GARCIA (ALBERT M.) ON H.C.
GASPAR, PEOPLE v.

GERALD C. FOX FOUNDATION v. FOX

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5279590

S279342
S279325
S278996
S279355
S278849
S279648
S279439
S279448
S279523
S279634
S279354
S279464
S279403
S278854
S279451
S277878
S279058
S279411
S279257
S279480
S278605
S279392
S279507

CA#

D080557
F082484
H048594
C096425

G062469

G062477
D079103
E078554
G061402

B327405

H048807
G060992
B303405

B316236
A165821

4

Action Type
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

5/17/23



Title
GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v.

GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v.

GREEN (RODNEY) ON H.C.

GREGORY (CHRISTOPHER J.) ON H.C.
GRIZZLE, PEOPLE v.

GUZMAN, PEOPLE v.

HALL (NATHANIEL VERNON) ON H.C.
HER, PEOPLE v.

HIRLE v. STEVENS

HUGHES (LAWRENCE PARKER) ON H.C.
HUNTER, PEOPLE v.

HURTADO (EDGAR) ON H.C.
IBARRA-PINEDA, PEOPLE v.

IN RE AA.

IN RE C.C.

IN RE SOLINA S.

JANE DOE v. COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
JIMENEZ, PEOPLE v.

JOHNSON (CLEOPHUS EUGENE) ON H.C.
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Case #
5279340

S279344
S279049
S279315
S279467
S279312
S279653
S279495
S279449
S278135
S279435
S278653
S279334
S279111
S279352
S279276
S279351
S279323
5278932

JOHNSON v. S.C. (DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION) S279580

JPV I v. KOETTING

KELLEY (TSHOMBE M.) ON H.C.
KENNEY, PEOPLE v.

KILBOURN (GARY L.) ON H.C.

S279120
S279268
S279329
S278145

CA#
F082692

H046911

A167355
D079679
F083303

C096211
A164636

B319599
B320947
F082413
E079176
H048866
A164998
B318070
F082649

C098301
A163491
C098077
D079227

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

5/17/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
KRAMER (ANDREW) ON H.C

LABARR, PEOPLE v.
LABARRE, PEOPLE v.
LEMUS, PEOPLE v.
LIMON, PEOPLE v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT v. FH
PASCHEN/S.N. NIELSEN

LUO (XINGFEI) ON H.C.

MANOOKI (ERIK) ON H.C.
MANSELL-MOULLIN v. S.C. (HOSMER)
MARTIN v. BERKELEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
MAYS, PEOPLE v.

MCGINNIS (NORMAN) ON H.C.
MCKINNEY, PEOPLE v.

MCPHERSON (MICHAEL) ON H.C
MEDINA, PEOPLE v.

MEJIA, PEOPLE v

MERCADO, PEOPLE v
MORALES (DAVID HANS) ON H.C.
MORENO v. CA 5 (PEOPLE)
NAVARRO, PEOPLE v

NEWBOLT-BROWN v. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
STATE HOSPITALS

NGUYEN, PEOPLE v.
O'CONNELL, PEOPLE v.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5278858

S279308
S279385
S279471
S279494
S279125

$278439
$278683
$279109
$279475
$279316
$278758
$279225
$278680
$279444
$279498
$279314
$278951
$279304
$279277
$279110

S279289
S279443

CA#

F082622
D080927
G060693
FO77198
B300332

Al167113
Al164627
B302559

D080110
B313960
D080238

B320214
A163633

H047090

C093156
6

Action Type
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

5/17/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
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Title Case #
OJEDA (MARIO ALBERTO) ON H.C. S279208
PAGE, PEOPLE v. S279509
PATEL (SHANKER CHHAGANBAHI) ON H.C. $279452
PATTON (DERRICK T.) ON H.C. S278619
PHILLIPS (ERIC JEROME) ON H.C. $279500
PIERCE (SEBREN ABBALUM) ON H.C. $278929
PIERRE-JONES (DAVID ANTONIO) ON H.C. S278921
PINSON-LETHERMON v. LAWRENCE $279256
POSLOF (LONNIE LEE) ON H.C. S278626
POWERMAX ELECTRICA v. S.C. (FIRE INSURANCE S279151
EXCHANGE)

PRATT, PEOPLE v. S279313
PRICE (SCOTT RICHARD) ON H.C. S278860
RAMOS, PEOPLE v. $279283
RECORD, PEOPLE v. S279363
RILEY, PEOPLE v. $279481
RIVERA (MICHAEL ALEXANDER) ON H.C. S278890
RIVERA (MICHAEL ALEXANDER) ON H.C. $279624
ROBINSON, PEOPLE v. $279395
RODGERS, PEOPLE v. $279453
RUSSELL (BRIAN JAMES) ON H.C. S278444
SCOTT v. S.C. (PEOPLE) $279328
SCROGGINS, PEOPLE v. S279396
SERRANO, PEOPLE v. S279361

CA#
B327000

B324962

A161920

C097980

C094603

F083827
H048100
B298450

A163873
D079605

B322702
B310169

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

5/17/23
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Title
SHAPIRA v. LACKENBACHER

SINGH & RANDHAWA, MARRIAGE OF
SMITH, PEOPLE v.

SMITH, PEOPLE v.

SMITH, PEOPLE v.

SPIELBAUER LAW OFFICE v. MIDLAND FUNDING
STEFIN, PEOPLE v.

STONE (ADAM JAY) ON H.C.

STONE (ADAM JAY) ON H.C.

STUART, PEOPLE v.

SUAREZ (FRANCISCO J.) ON H.C.
TORRES (SERGIO PERALTA) ON H.C.
TORRES (SERGIO PERALTA) ON H.C.
TORRES (SERGIO PERALTA) ON H.C.
TRAN (HUY TRONG) ON H.C

TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE v. CALIFORNIA
CAPITAL INSURANCE COMPANY

TSHITUNGI (MIEL) ON H.C.

UNG, PEOPLE v.

IN RE ASOLA (CATARINO V.) ON H.C.
VAN VOORHIS v. YEE

VENTURE CAPITAL WEST v. SHEVTSOV
VERA (GUILLERMO MEMO) ON H.C.
VILLALOBOS (LEOPOLDO) ON H.C.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
5278991

S278877
S279281
S279372
S279508
S279324
S279460
S277779
S278433
S279349
S278807
S278588
S278697
S279317
S278141
S279296

S278136
S279336
S278713
S279076
S279338
S279408
5278681

CA#
H049775

C093530
F083730
B317371
B316904
H050249
B315497

C094818

B311900

H049359

A161350
B315044

Action Type

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Habeas Corpus petition

5/17/23

Result
Denied (review & publish)

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type

W. (M.) v. S.C. (SACRAMENTO COUNTY DEPARTMENT S279243 098067 Petition for Review

OF CHILD, FAMILY AND ADULT SERVICES)

WALKER (ROY) ON H.C. S278942 Habeas Corpus petition
WEATHERSBY, PEOPLE v. S279442 A163331 Petition for Review

WEINBERG (ERIC MICHAEL) ON H.C. S279160 B326823 Petition for Review

WHEELER v. SAFEWAY S278804 C095601 Publication request

WINSLOW (KELLEN B.) ON H.C. S$278105 Habeas Corpus petition

WU v. TWIN RIVERS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT $279230 088570 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
YAGHOBYAN v. NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE S279103 Petition for Review

5/17/23

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied



